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SECTION A: BACKGROUND AND GENERAL 
INSTRUCTIONS 

 

A-1 Background 

The Commissioner of the Anti-Dumping Commission (the Commissioner) has initiated an 

inquiry into whether the anti-dumping measures applying to rod in coil (RIC, the goods) 

exported to Australia from the People’s Republic of China (China) should be continued. 

Anti-Dumping Notice (ADN) 2025/040 published on 19 May 2025 outlines the details of the 

inquiry and the procedures to be followed . The notice was published on the Anti-Dumping 

Commission’s (the commission) website at www.adcommission.gov.au.   

A-2 Goods subject to anti-dumping measures 

The goods subject to the anti-dumping measures and this inquiry are:  

Hot-rolled rods in coils of steel, whether or not containing alloys, that have maximum 

cross sections that are less than 14mm. The goods covered include all steel rods 

meeting the above description regardless of the particular grade or alloy content. 

  

Goods excluded from the measures are: 

Hot-rolled deformed steel reinforcing bar in coil form, commonly identified as rebar or 

debar, and stainless steel in coils. 

 

The goods are generally, but not exclusively, classified to the following tariff subheadings of 

Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995:1 

Tariff 
Subheading 

Statistical 
Code 

Description 

7213 BARS AND RODS, HOT-ROLLED, IN IRREGULARLY WOUND COILS, OF IRON 
OR NON-ALLOY STEEL 

7213.91 Other 

7213.91.00 44 Of circular cross-section measuring less than 14 mm in diameter 

7227 BARS AND RODS, HOT-ROLLED, IN IRREGULARLY WOUND COILS, OF 
OTHER ALLOY STEEL 

7227.90 Other 

7227.90.90 02 Of circular cross-section measuring less than 14 mm in diameter 

 

A-3 Inquiry period 

For the purpose of this inquiry, the commission will examine the period from 1 April 2024 to 

31 March 2025 (the inquiry period) to determine whether dumping has occurred. The 

 
1 These tariff classifications and statistical codes may include goods that are both subject and not 
subject to the anti-dumping measures. The listing of these tariff classifications and statistical codes 
are for convenience or reference only and do not form part of the goods description. Please refer to 
the goods description for authoritative detail regarding goods subject to the anti-dumping measures. 

http://www.adcommission.gov.au/
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commission will examine details of the Australian market from 1 April 2020 for the purpose 

of the injury analysis. 

A-4 Purpose of this questionnaire 

The purpose of this questionnaire is to assist the commission to obtain information from the 

Government of the People’s Republic of China (GOC) it considers necessary for the inquiry 

in relation to the export of rod in coil from China. 

Any additional questions will be posed to the GOC using supplementary questionnaires. 

Separate questionnaires are available on the public record for this inquiry for 

manufacturers/exporters of the goods from China. These exporter questionnaires also 

request information relevant to an assessment of dumping.  

A-5 Response to this questionnaire 

The GOC may elect not to respond to and complete the questionnaire.  

However, if the GOC does not respond to all or part of the questions contained in this 

questionnaire, the commission may be required to rely on: 

• information supplied by other parties (possibly information supplied by the Australian 
industry) 

• previous findings and information before the commission in previous investigations, 
inquiries and reviews into steel related products exported from China which 
considered the market for rod in coil or the steel industry in China generally  

• any other available information which the Commissioner considers relevant. 

Furthermore, if the GOC does not respond, the Commissioner may act on the basis of all 

facts available and may make such assumptions as the Commissioner considers reasonable 

in determining whether a particular market situation exists. 

Therefore, it may be in the GOC interests, and the interest of Chinese exporters of HRC 

steel, to provide a complete response. 

If the GOC elects to respond to this questionnaire, the response is due by 25 June 2025. If 

you decide to respond 

Should the GOC elect to provide a response to this questionnaire, please note the following. 

 

A-6.1 Confidential and non-confidential versions 

If the GOC elects to respond to this questionnaire, you are required to lodge a confidential 

and a non-confidential version of your submission by the due date.  

 

In submitting these versions, please ensure that each page of the information you provide is 

clearly marked either “OFFICIAL: Sensitive” or “PUBLIC RECORD” in the header and 

footer.  

 

All information provided to the commission in confidence will be treated accordingly. The non-

confidential version of your submission will be placed on the Public Record, which all 

interested parties can access.  

 

Your non-confidential submission must contain sufficient detail to allow a reasonable 
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understanding of the substance of the confidential version. If, for some reason, you cannot 

produce a non-confidential summary, contact the commission (see contact details on Page 1 

of this questionnaire). 

 

A-6.2 Declaration 

You are required to make a declaration that the information contained in the GOC’s response 

is complete and correct. You must return the signed declaration of an authorised GOC 

official at Section D of this questionnaire with the GOC’s response. 

A-6.3 Coordination of responses 

In completing the questionnaire, if a question requires information from other authorities (e.g. 

provincial or local governments, state owned entities, etc.) please forward the questions to 

the correct source.  

 

However, it is the responsibility of the GOC to ensure that a full and complete response to all 

sections of the questionnaire is submitted, and that responses from all levels of 

governments, agencies and/or other applicable entities are collated and coordinated in the 

one response. 

A-6.4 Consultants/parties acting on your behalf 

If you intend to have another party acting on your behalf please advise the commission of 

the relevant details. 

 

The commission will generally require a written authorisation from the GOC for any party 

acting on its behalf.  

A-6.5 Provision of documents 

Numerous documents are requested from the GOC throughout this questionnaire. In many 

cases, the titles or description of these documents within the questionnaire may not correlate 

to the official title that the GOC has granted each document, but is rather a descriptor of the 

document to the best of the commission’s knowledge.  

 

If the listed title is unknown to the GOC but a document that appears to be similar to the 

requested document, relates to a similar topic area, or otherwise would be considered to 

contain useful information is identified by the GOC, please provide this document. 

 

Further, when providing requested documents, please indicate whether the documents:  

 

• are current/in force; 

• were current/in force during the investigation period; or 

• have been repealed, revised or superseded. 
 

Where the documents have been repealed, revised or superseded, where applicable: 

 

• indicate when this revision occurred; 

• provide any notice of repeal; 

• provide the revised version;  

• provide the document that supersedes the requested document; and 
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• indicate whether the revised version was in force during the investigation period. 
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A-6.6 Lodgement 

You may lodge your response by mailing it to the following address:   

The Director 

Investigations 

GPO Box 2013 

Canberra ACT 2601 

Australia 

Alternatively, you are welcome to lodge your response by email. The email address for 

lodgement is shown on the front cover of this questionnaire. If you lodge by email you are 

still required to provide a confidential and a non-confidential version of your submission by 

the due date.  

In completing any lists of names and addresses requested throughout this questionnaire, 

electronic responses in a Microsoft Excel spreadsheet would be preferred. If lodging your 

response in hard copy, please include these lists in electronic format. 

A-6.7 General matters 

Responses to questions should: 

• be as accurate and complete as possible, and attach all relevant supporting 
documents,2 even where not specifically requested in this questionnaire; 

• be in English (with fully translated versions of all requested and other applicable 
documents submitted); 

• list your source(s) of information for each question; 

• identify all units of measurement used in any tables, lists and calculations; 

• show any amounts in the currency in which they were originally denominated. 

Please note that answers such as "Not Applicable", or an answer that only refers to an 

exhibit or an attachment without any explanation, may be considered to be inadequate by 

the commission. We therefore suggest that in answering the questions you outline the key 

elements of your response in the primary submission document, and not merely refer to 

supporting documents the relevance and reliability of which has not been explained in your 

answer. 

A-6.8 Clarification 

If you have any difficulties in completing the questionnaire, or require clarification on any 

questions asked, contact the case manager as soon as possible (contact details are 

provided on the cover page of this questionnaire). 

  

 
2 This includes, but is not limited to, any laws, decrees, regulations, statements of policy, or other administrative 
guidelines. In each case, include any legislative history as well as other descriptive materials and explanations of 
the criteria underlying the decisions relating to each of the programmes mentioned in this questionnaire. If 
applicable, a sample of each of the applications that a company must complete to participate in each of the 
programs should also be included. 
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SECTION B: DOMESTIC MARKET 
 

B-1 Identify the administration co-ordinating the response to this questionnaire and 
provide the names and contact details of the official(s) (including email addresses). 
Please note that the commission may have further inquiries concerning the 
questionnaire response and a contact must be available to respond to any further 
information requests. 

B-2 Describe the nature and structure of the steel reinforcing bar market sector in China. 

Without limiting your response, include information concerning: 

(a) the size and output (value and quantity) of these industries for the period of  
1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025, indicating: 

(b) Details regarding the following: 

(i) domestic production by type of enterprise (e.g. state-invested, 
foreign invested, domestic private); 

(ii) total imports (including source of imports); 
(iii) total exports; 
(iv) the identity of key domestic manufacturers; 
(v) growth indications; 
(vi) the extent of vertical integration in the industries; 
(vii) the extent of the reliance on imported steel making raw 

materials (including upstream raw materials such as iron ore 
and coking coal); and 

(viii) government involvement at each level of the industry including 
the extent of any restrictions, quotas or limits on the production 
volumes of these industries. 

B-3 Provide a list of all Chinese rod in coil producers and/or exporters that have produced 
and/or exported rod in coil destined for Australia during the inquiry period. If possible, 
please provide this listing in Microsoft Excel format. 

This listing will be referred to as ‘your response to Question B-3’ throughout this 

questionnaire. 

Within this list, indicate the following: 

• the business’ address (including the city/town and province); 

• whether the business is a producer, producer/exporter or trader of HRC steel; 
and 

• the ownership structure of the business, including indirect ownership through 
associated companies (i.e. SIE, private, co-operative, FIE or joint venture); 
and if the business is not an SIE, whether it is otherwise associated with the 
GOC.  

For all companies that are SIEs, indicate the percentage ownership held by the GOC 

during the inquiry period. 

For all companies that are otherwise associated with the GOC, explain this 

association as it was during the inquiry period. 
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B-4 Provide a list of all manufacturers/producers of steel billet in China that produced 
steel billet during the investigation period. If possible, please provide this listing in 
Microsoft Excel format. 

 This listing will be referred to as ‘your response to Question B4’ throughout this 
questionnaire. 
 

 Within this list, indicate the following: 
 

• the business’ address (including the city/town and province); 

• the ownership structure of the business, including indirect ownership through 
associated companies (i.e. SIE, private, co-operative, FIE or joint venture); 
and 

• if the business is not an SIE, whether it is otherwise associated with the GOC. 

For all companies that are SIEs, indicate the percentage ownership held by the GOC 

during the inquiry period. 

 

For all companies that are otherwise associated with the GOC, explain this 

association as it was during the inquiry period. 

B-5 Are any of the companies listed in your response to Question B-3 or B-4 located in 
an area or economic zone which entitles them to preferential tax or other preferential 
policies provided by the GOC including those provided by regional, provincial or 
municipal authorities? 

If so, provide the following information: 

• a listing of the names of all such zones, areas, or other regions in China; 

• an explanation of each such type of zone, area or other region in China; and 

• a listing and explanation of what location in each zone makes businesses 
eligible for (including any GOC assistance or differential treatment). 

B-6 Are any of the entities listed in your response to Question B3  located in an area, 
zone or other region listed in your response to B-5 above? If so, identify which 
entities and which particular zone or area the entity is located in. 

B-7 Provide the names and addresses of all national, provincial and regional producer 
organisations that represent the interests of HRC steel manufacturers and traders in 
China. 

B-8 Provide total volume and value of the following (sourced from official government 
statistics) for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025, in domestic currency and 
Australian dollars.  

Indicate the source of the information. 

(a) exports of rod in coil to Australia, in total; 
(b) exports of rod in coil to Australia, by company; 
(c) all exports of steel billet; and 
(d) all imports of steel billet. 

 

For export and import values, specify if the value is based on ex-factory, FOB (port, 

shipping point, etc.), CIF, or some other value. 
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B-9 Specify and provide supporting documentation for the standard corporate tax rate 
during the investigation period for: 

(a) companies that manufacture rod in coil; 
(b) companies that trade in rod in coil; 
(c) companies that manufacture steel; 
(d) companies that trade in steel. 

B-10 Specify and provide supporting documentation for the corporate tax rates applicable 
in all provincial or local jurisdictions in China for those types of companies listed in (a) 
to (d) of Question B-9 above.  
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SECTION C: DECLARATION 
 

The undersigned certifies that all information supplied herein in response to the 

questionnaire (including any data supplied in an electronic format) is complete and 

correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. 

 

 

Date  Signature of authorised official 

   

  Name of authorised official 

   

  Title of authorised official 
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APPENDIX:  
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

 

This glossary is intended to provide you with a basic understanding of technical terms that appear in 

the questionnaire. 

 

Associated Persons and/or Companies 

 

Persons shall be deemed to be associates of each other if: 

 

(a) both being natural persons: 
 

(i) they are connected by a blood relationship or by marriage or adoption; or 
(ii) one of them is an officer or director of a body corporate controlled, directly 

or indirectly, by the other; 
 

(b) both being bodies corporate: 
 

(i) both of them are controlled, directly or indirectly, by a third person 
(whether or not a body corporate); or 

(ii) both of them together control, directly or indirectly, a third body corporate; 
or 

(iii) the same person (whether or not a body corporate) is in a position to cast, 
or control the casting of, 5% or more of the maximum number of votes that 
might be cast at a general meeting of each of them; or 

 

(c) one of them, being a body corporate, is, directly or indirectly, controlled by the 
other (whether or not a body corporate); or 

 

(d) one of them, being a natural person, is an employee, officer or director of the 
other (whether or not a body corporate); or 

 

(e) they are members of the same partnership. 
 

Enterprise 

 

“Enterprise" includes a group of enterprises, an industry and a group of industries. 

 

Foreign Invested Enterprise (FIE) 

 

An FIE may be: 

 

1. Chinese-foreign equity joint venture: 

 

Joint venture between a Chinese company, enterprise, or other business 

organisation and a foreign company, enterprise, business organisation or individual 

set up in the form of a Chinese limited liability company. 
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The characteristics of a Chinese-foreign equity joint venture are joint investment, joint 

operation, and the participants share profits, risks and losses in proportion to their 

respective contributions to the registered capital of the joint venture. 

 

The proportion of the investment by the foreign party is no less than 25% in the 

registered capital of equity joint venture. 

 

2. Chinese-foreign contractual joint venture: 

 

A joint venture established between foreign enterprises and other economic 

organisations or individuals, and Chinese enterprises or other economic 

organisations within the territory of China. The rights and obligations of each party 

are determined in accordance with the agreement specified in the contractual joint 

venture contract. The investment or conditions for cooperation contributed by the 

Chinese and foreign parties may be provided in cash or in kind, or may include the 

right to the use of land, industrial property rights, non-patent technology or other 

property rights. 

 

3. Wholly foreign owned enterprises: 

 

A wholly foreign owned enterprise is established by foreign enterprises and other 

economic organisations or by individuals pursuant to the Chinese laws within the 

territory of China. All of the wholly foreign owned enterprise’s capital is invested by 

foreign investors. It may also be referred to as a Foreign Enterprise (FE). 

 

Government of the People’s Republic of China (GOC) 

 

For the purposes of this questionnaire, GOC refers to all levels of Government, i.e., 

central, provincial, regional, city, special economic zone, municipal, township, village, 

local, legislative, administrative or judicial, singular, collective, elected or appointed. 

 

It also includes any person, agency, enterprise, or institution acting for, on behalf of, 

or under the authority of any law passed by, the Government of that country or that 

provincial, state or municipal or other local or regional Government. 

 

Program(s) 

 

The term “program”, as used throughout this questionnaire in reference to alleged 

subsidies, refers to broad categories of subsidies that the commission has reason to 

believe may be available to exporters of the goods. 

 

In this regard, the term “program” as used in this questionnaire should not be taken 

to necessarily refer to formal programs maintained by the GOC, nor should it be 

taken to refer to one specific subsidy. Rather, “program” as used in this questionnaire 

can refer to informal subsidies provided by the GOC, and can also refer to multiple 

individual, albeit similar, subsidies. 

State Invested Enterprises (SIE), also known as a State Owned Enterprises (SOE) 
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For the purposes of this questionnaire, SIE refers to any company or enterprise that 

is wholly or partially owned by the GOC as defined above (either through direct 

ownership or through association) including: 

• ‘enterprises with state investment’ 

• ‘state-owned assets’ 

• ‘state-invested enterprises’ 

• ‘enterprises under the supervision of SASAC’ 

For the purposes of this questionnaire, SIE refers to any and all of the above types of 

enterprises. 

 

Subsidy 

Subsidy, in respect of goods exported to Australia, means: 

(a) a financial contribution: 
(i) by a Government of the country of export or country of origin of the goods; 

or 
(ii) by a public body of that country or a public body of which that Government 

is a member; or 
(iii) by a private body entrusted or directed by that Government or public body 

to carry out a Governmental function; 
 

that involves: 

(iv) a direct transfer of funds from that Government or body; or 
(v) the acceptance of liabilities, whether actual or potential, by that 

Government or body; or 
(vi) the forgoing, or non-collection, of revenue (other than an allowable 

exemption or remission) due to that Government or body; or 
(vii) the provision by that Government or body of goods or services otherwise 

than in the course of providing normal infrastructure; or 
(viii) the purchase by that Government or body of goods or services; or 

(b) any form of income or price support as referred to in Article XVI of the General 
Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994 that is received from such a Government 
or body; 

if that financial contribution or income or price support confers a benefit (whether 

directly or indirectly) in relation to the goods exported to Australia. 

 

 

 


